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Re:  Variance Application of Riverwoods Durham (“the Applicants™) concerning
property located on Stone Quarry Drive, Tax Map 209, Lot 33 (“the Property”)

Good Afternoon Ms. Cutler:

Enclosed please find the following:

1.

W

The original and three (3) copies of the Variance Application for the expansion of the
existing Senior Care Facility, including abutters list and Narrative of the Applicant’s
arguments in favor of a Variance concerning the above-referenced Property;

The Letter of Authorization from Riverwoods Durham;

Three (3) 11” x 17” copies of the Plan titled “Existing Conditions” and “Proposed
Conditions™ dated January 15, 2024, as prepared by JVA Associates, Inc. & Altus
Engineering (referred to as “Exhibit A” in the Narrative);

Three (3) 11” x 17” copies of the Elevations for the West Building, the East Building,
the Community Center and the Maintenance Building as prepared by AG Architecture
(referred to as “Exhibit B” in the Narrative); and

My Firm Check No. 75724 in the amount of $344.00 to cover the various fees ($200
for each Application filing fee and one set of sixteen (16) abutters notice fees at $9.00
each) associated with the submission of this Application.

We respectfully request to be placed on the Zoning Board of Adjustment’s agenda for
its July 8, 2025 meeting. Please forward me a copy of the Agenda for that meeting and any
Staff Report concerning this Application once the same are prepared.

1-800-566-0506

DONAHUE, TUCKER & CIANDELLA, PLLC
16 Acadia Lane, P.O. Box 630, Exeter, NH 03833
111 Maplewood Avenue, Suite D, Portsmouth, NH 03801
Towle House, Unit 2, 164 NH Route 25, Meredith, NH 03253

83 Clinton Street, Concord, NH 03301 www.dtclawyers.com



Please let me know if you or the Board Chair have any questions. Many thanks for the
collective time and attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,
DONAHUE, TUCKER & CIANDELLA, PLLC

cboldt.r?i;; clawvers.com

cc: Clients (via email)
Erik Saari (via email)
James Verra & Associates, Inc. (via email)



TOWN OF DURHAM
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
8 NEWMARKET RD
DURHAM, NH 03824
PHONE: 603/868-8064
www.ci.durham.nh.us

VARIANCE

Prior to seeking a variance, the property owner must have been denied a building
permit by the Building Inspector or denied an approval by the Planning Board.

Name of Applicant RiverWoods Durham

Address: 5 White Oak Drive, Exeter, NH 03833

Phone # c/o Atty Boldt via 603-279-4158  Email:_c/o Atty Boldt via cboldt@dtclawyers.com

Owner of Property Concerned Same.
(If same as above, write "Same")

Address:

(If same as above, write "Same")

Location of Property: Dover Road
(Street & Number)

Tax Map & Lot number 209-33

A Variance is requested from Article(s) 175 Section(s) 59, 7 & 53 of the Zoning Ordinance to
expansion its existing Senior Care Facility Campus with the construction of two (2) multi-unit
Senior Family Housing Buildings.containing a total of fifty-five (55) “Independent Living”
apartments, a Community Center. a Maintenance Building and associated parking areas.

All applications must include a statement explaining how the applicant meets each of the five (5)
statutory requirements for granting a variance, (A) through (E), which are found on page 2. The Zoning
Board of Adjustment may consider the variance application incomplete if these five statements have not
been addressed. In addition all applications must be accompanied by adequate plans and exhibits.

Owner Authorization and Signature:

1. I/we do hereby authorize Christopher L. Boldt, Esq. to file this application with the Zoning Board of
Adjustment, to appear before the Board and to act on my/our behalf.

2. I/we do hereby authorize members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment and/or staff to enter upon the
property on the afternoon prior to the Zoning Board meeting for purposes of reviewing this application.

3. To the best of my/our knowledge the information contained in this application is complete and accurate.

Date: e/ﬂ/ /{ {

Date:

Owner’s Signature(s):
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RSA 674:33 Powers of the Zoning Board of Adjustment:

I(a)The zoning board of adjustment shall have the power to:
(1) Hear and decide appeals if it is alleged there is error in any order, requirement, decision or determination
made by an administrative official in the enforcement of any zoning ordinance adopted pursuant to RSA
674:16; and

(2) Authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from the terms of the zoning ordinance if:
(A) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;
(B) The spirit of the ordinance is observed;
(C) Substantial justice is done;
(D) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and
(E) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

(b)(1) For purposes of this subparagraph I(a)(2)(E), "unnecessary hardship" means that, owing
to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area:
(A) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the ordinance
provision and the specific application of that provision to the property; and
(B) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

(2) If the criteria in subparagraph (1) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if,
and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area,
the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore
necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

(3)The definition of "unnecessary hardship" set forth in subparagraphs (1) and (2) shall apply whether the

provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a restriction on use, a dimensional or other
limitation on a permitted use, or any other requirement of the ordinance.

EXPIRATION PERIOD FOR VARIANCES

Any Variances granted shall be valid if exercised within 2 years from the date of final approval, or as further
extended by local ordinance or by the zoning board of adjustment for good cause, provided that no such
variance shall expire within 6 months after the resolution of a planning application filed in reliance upon the
variance.
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Abutters List

1.

TML 209-33, 37 & 38
RiverWoods Durham (Applicant)
5 White Oak Drive

Exeter, NH 03833

TML 209-3

James B. Carlson & Caroline Chambers
73 Dover Road

Durham, NH 03824

TML 209-4

Martin D. & Joann R. Ledoux
75 Dover Road

Durham, NH 03824

TML 209-5

William F. & Susan Keener, Trustees of the
Kenner 2012 Revocable Trust

P.O. Box 79

Durham, NH 03824

TML 209-6

Gary B. & Tina L. Hayes
79 Dover Road

Durham, NH 03824

TML 209-7

Arts In Reach: Encouraging Growth
Through the Arts

81 Dover Road

Durham, NH 03824

TML 209-16
Merrick Trails LLC
44 Maple Avenue
Atkinson, NH 03811

TML 209-27

John M. & Katrine B. McGregor
92 Dover Road

Durham, NH 03824



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

TML 209-28

Coyote Court LLC

82 Chestnut Hill Road
Farmington, NH 03835

TML 209-29, 34, 35 & 36
Town of Durham

8 Newmarket Road
Durham, NH 03824

209-30

Todd & Kerri Cain
10 Cassie Lane
Hampton, NH 03842

TML 209-31

Bonnie McDermott
Clifford E. Zetterstrom
82 Dover Road
Durham, NH 03824

TML 209-32
Chandler Hull

78 Dover Road
Durham, NH 03824

TML 209-35
Tom Bebbington

Chair Cemetery Commission

25 Park Court
Durham, NH 03824

Erik Saari (Applicant’s Engineer)

Altus Engineering
133 Court Street
Portsmouth, NH 03801

James Verra & Associates, Inc. (Surveyor)

101 Shattuck Way, Ste 8
Newington, NH 03801-7876

Christopher L. Boldt, Esq. (Applicant’s Attorney)

DTC Lawyers

164 NH Rte 25, Towle House, Unit 2

Meredith, NH 03253



NARRATIVE FOR VARIANCE APPLICATION FOR
RIVERWOODS DURHAM (“Applicant”)

VARIANCES FROM SECTION 175-59 (75 FT. WETLAND BUFFER), AND SECTIONS 175-
7 & 175-53 (DEFINITION OF “ACCESSORY STRUCTURE” AND TABLE OF USES IN
THE OR ZONE - TO THE DEGREE NECESSARY) FOR THE EXPANSION OF
APPLICANT’S EXISTING SENIOR CARE FACILITY CAMPUS LOCATED ON STONE
QUARRY DRIVE (“the Road”) VIA THE CONSTRUCTION OF TWO (2) MULTI-UNIT
SENIOR HOUSING BUILDINGS, A COMMUNITY CENTER, A MAINTENANCE
BUILDING AND ASSOCIATED PARKING TO BE BUILT ON
ASSESSOR’S MAP 209, LOT 33 (“the Property”)

Introduction:

This Variance Application seeks relief from the requirements of the general 75-foot setback
from portions of the various non-tidal wetlands located on the Property (“the Wetlands”)
contained in Section 179-59 (“the Wetland Setback™) of the Town’s Zoning Ordinance (“the
Ordinance™), and, to the degree necessary, the provisions of Ordinance’s definition of “Accessory
Structure” in Section 175-7 and the Table of Uses found in Section 175-53. The Applicant is
seeking to expand its existing Senior Care Facility Campus with the construction of two (2) multi-
unit Senior Family Housing Buildings containing a total of fifty-five (55) “Independent Living”
apartments, the residents of which will be part of Applicant’s full continuum of care. This
Expansion will also include the following Accessory Structures: (i) a Community Center serving
all of the residents on Applicant’s campus, and (ii) a Maintenance Building for the entire campus
including the new buildings. Parking and associated driveways for these new structures, and to
accommodate existing and future employee needs, will be constructed as part of this Expansion.

The Property is approximately 22.5 acres in the Office Research Zone where this Senior
Care Facility is allowed as a matter of right, albeit with Site Plan Approval from the Planning
Board. Before going to the Planning Board, however, the Applicant needs to bring this Application
to the ZBA to address several design/layout elements, as discussed herein. The Property is vacant
(but for a series of walking trails and a dog park) and is adjacent to the existing municipal water
and sewer system servicing Applicant’s existing Senior Care Facility. The upgrade of this water
and sewer system will be finalized as part of the Planning Board process for this Project. The
proposed Structures of this Project are placed in conformity with the Town’s recently amended 30
foot Road Setback for this Zone.

The attached Existing Conditions and Proposed Conditions Plans (“the Plans”) have been
prepared by JVA Associates, Inc. & Altus Engineering and are referenced as “Exhibit A”. The
Plans reflect the following information, amongst other items:

1. The area of disturbance for the West Building and its associated driveway and parking
area is primarily the prior “staging area” for the construction of the Applicant’s original
campus across the street;

2. The West Building will be no closer than 23 feet from the internal wetlands, will be in
full compliance with the setback from the closest Vernal Pool on the Property and will



10.

11.

12.

have approximately 4,198 sq. ft. of impervious encroachment within the Wetland
Buffer;

. The parking area and driveway for the West Building will be no closer than 10.7 feet

from the internal wetlands, will be in full compliance with the setback from the closest
Vernal Pool on the Property and will have approximately 8,475 sq. ft. of impervious
encroachment within the Wetland Buffer;

The Community Center Building, allowed by Conditional Use Permit to be obtained
from the Planning Board as a non-residential structure, will be no closer than 23 feet
from the internal wetlands, will be in full compliance with the setback from the closest
Vernal Pool on the Property;

The East Building will be no closer than 74.9 feet from the internal wetlands, will be
in full compliance with the setback from the closest Vernal Pool on the Property and
will have approximately 1 sq. ft. of impervious encroachment within the Wetland
Buffer;

The parking area and driveway between the Community Center Building and the East
Building will be no closer than 51 feet from the internal wetlands, will be in full
compliance with the setback from the closest Vernal Pool on the Property and will have
approximately 2,598 sq. ft. of impervious encroachment within the Wetland Buffer;
The Maintenance Building and associated parking will be fully compliant with the
Wetland Setback,;

The West Building, the East Building, the Community Center and the Maintenance
Building will each have internal guttering, even in compliant locations, to flow to
underground stormwater structures which will then appropriately drain to the
surrounding wetlands;

The West Building, the East Building and the Community Center and the portions of
the parking areas for each of these buildings will have appropriate rain gardens, swales,
pervious pavement in certain locations and/or other stormwater treatment and
mitigation efforts in the areas of encroachment into the Wetland Buffer; and these
features will be more fully designed as part of the Planning Board Site Plan Approval
process for this Project;

The Project includes a series of new sidewalks within the Property to promote
pedestrian connectivity throughout the Applicant’s integrated campus and to facilitate
Applicant’s residents, guests and members of the public accessing the trail network
throughout Applicant’s properties in order to minimize foot and bicycle traffic on the
Road. This includes a new sidewalk running from the driveway/parking area for the
Maintenance Facility down to the trail interconnection at the existing Verizon
Easement adjacent to the boundary with the Town’s DPW property;

Portions of the driveway access for the West parking area and for the Maintenance
Building, together with certain portions of the proposed sidewalks are allowed within
the Wetland Buffer by Conditional Use Permit to be obtained from the Planning Board;
The total impact/disturbed areas within the Wetland Buffer will be approximately
69,500 sq. ft., the bulk of which are features allowed by Conditional Use Permit to be
obtained from the Planning Board, with approximately 14,359 sq. ft. being new or
relocated impervious surfaces requiring the requested Variances;



13. The proposed impervious coverage on the Property after the Expansion will be
approximately 83,574 sq. ft. of impervious coverage or 8.48% - well under the 50%
allowed in the OR Zone; and

14. A relocation of the curve of the Road, which has been negotiated with Town Staff and
which needs the final approval of the Town Council (which will hopefully be received
prior to the ZBA Hearing on this Application; and if not, then such Council approval
should be listed as a condition of any approval by the ZBA of this Application.)!

The Applicant tenders the proposed Elevations for the West Building, the East Building,
the Community Center and the Maintenance Building as prepared by AG Architecture (“the
Elevations™), which are attached hereto as “Exhibit B”. These Elevations not only show that the
Expansion is in keeping with the size and shape of the Property and Applicant’s original campus
across the Road, but also that the Expansion complies with the Town’s Height Restrictions of
Zoning Ordinance Article 175-54. Additionally, the various buildings will have the following
features:

o The West Building will have a total of twenty-nine (29) Independent Living Units,
This Building will also have twenty-nine (29) parking spaces on the ground floor
with an additional twenty-nine (29) parking spaces outside of the building footprint.
The West Building will also potentially include such features as bike storage,
mechanical room/storage, small social gathering spaces on each floor, trash rooms
and a central mailroom,;

e The East Building will have a total of twenty-six (26) Independent Living Units,.
This Building will also have twenty-seven (27) parking spaces on the ground floor
with an additional forty-nine (49) parking spaces outside of the building footprint
in combination with the parking associated with the Community Center. The East
Building will also potentially include the same features as listed for the West
Building;

e The Community Center will have a 612 sq. ft./32 seat Café for Applicant’s residents
and their guests, 1,174 sq. ft. of club room/meeting/class space, a 929 sq. ft. lounge
area, an outdoor patio and an adjacent 10 ft. by 50 ft. pervious Bocee Court. The
Community Center will also potentially include such features as an administrative
office space/work room, a package room, and certain interior recreational features
to be determined; and

e The Maintenance Building will have a work area, office space, wash room and
garage/storage facilities associated with the maintenance of Applicant’s campus of
buildings and grounds.

With Respect to the Community Center and Maintenance Building, the Applicant
respectfully suggests that no Variance is needed:

Pursuant to the New Hampshire Supreme Court’s decision in Bartlett v. City of
Manchester, 164 N.H. 634 (2013), inherent in this Board’s consideration of any Variance
application is the issue of whether the Variance is actually needed. With respect to the Community

I All referenced Conditional Use Permits and the overall Site Plan Approval from the Planning Board should also be
listed as conditions of any approval by the ZBA of this Application.



Center and Maintenance Building, the Applicant respectfully asserts that such are by definition
“accessory structures” to the proposed Buildings A and B on the Property as well as to the existing
buildings of Applicant’s current campus. The fact that these accessory structures also serve the
current campus buildings does not negate the fact that these accessory structures are also
“incidental, subordinate and relate to” the proposed Buildings on the Property. This is especially
true where, as here, the Road is held by the Town by Deeded Easement, meaning that the Applicant
“owns the dirt” under the Road so that Applicant’s two lots meet without any intervening lot.
While there is no stated “purpose” associated with the definition of “accessory structure” in
Section 175-7 of the Ordinance, we can logically conclude that the intent is to avoid those
situations where there is only an accessory structure on the lot without a “principal building or
use”. This Project does not create such a situation. Thus, the Community Center and the
Maintenance Facility should be viewed as compliant with the Ordinance’s definition of
“Accessory Structure” found in Section 175-7. Accordingly, the Applicant respectfully requests
that the ZBA make a jurisdictional determination at the beginning of its consideration of this
Application that a Variance for the existence and/or use of the Community Center and Maintenance
Facility Buildings is not needed.

In the event that the ZBA decides that such a Variance is needed for the Community Center
and Maintenance Building, the Applicant includes these Buildings in the discussion below without
waiving any argument that a Variance for such Buildings is not needed.

The Applicant Presents the Following Arguments for Why the Variances Should Be
Granted:

To obtain a variance, the Applicant must show that: (1) The variance will not be contrary
to the public interest; (2) The spirit of the ordinance is observed; (3) Substantial justice is done;
(4) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and (5) Literal enforcement of the
provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship, where said term means that,
owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area: no
fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the ordinance
provision and the specific application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a
reasonable one; or if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it
from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance
with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

The Applicant asserts that it meets each of the criteria on the following bases.
1. The Variances will not be contrary to the public interest.

As the NH Supreme Court has indicated repeatedly, the requirement that the variance not
be “contrary to the public interest” is coextensive and related to the requirement that the variance
be consistent with the spirit of the ordinance. See, Chester Rod & Gun Club v. Town of Chester,
152 N.H. 577, 580 (2005); Malachy Glen Associates. Inc. v. Town of Chichester, 155 N.H. 102,
105-06 (2007); and Farrar v. City of Keene, 158 N.H. 684, 691 (2009). A variance is contrary to
the public interest only if it “unduly, and in a marked degree conflicts with the ordinance such that
it violates the ordinance’s basic zoning objectives.” Chester Rod & Gun Club, 152 N.H. at 581;




Farrar, 158 N.H. at 691. See also, Harborside Associates, L.P. v. Parade Residence Hotel, LLC,
162 N.H. 508, 514 (2011) (“[m]ere conflict with the terms of the ordinance is insufficient.”)
Moreover, these cases instruct us to make the determination that this Variance Application does
not “unduly and to a marked degree” conflict with such zoning objectives by analyzing such things
as whether granting the variance would “alter the essential character of the neighborhood™ or
“threaten the public health, safety or welfare” and to make that determination by examining where
possible the language of the Zoning Ordinance.

Here, the Applicant seeks relief from (i) the 75 foot Wetland Setback of Section 175-59 of
the Ordinance for the placement of the West Building, the East Building, and portions of the
associated parking areas and driveways, and (ii) the definition of “Accessory Structure” in Section
175-7, along with Table of Uses of Section 175-59, to the extent necessary, to allow the
Community Center and Maintenance Facility Buildings to be placed on the Property and serve all
buildings within Applicant’s campus. While none of these Sections has a direct written statement
of purpose, the 75 foot Wetland Setback does fall within the general purposes of Section 175-58,
which includes:

A. Protect the water quality of wetlands by appropriately managing stormwater runoff,
siltation and sedimentation, and the construction or alteration of allowed or pre-existing
buildings and structures;

B. Minimize flooding and flood damage by preserving the flood storage capacity of
wetlands;

C Protect wildlife and fisheries habitats and wetlands vegetation;

D. Maintain stream flow and groundwater recharge;

E Conserve natural beauty and scenic quality; and

F. Limit uses of the wetland and upland buffer to those that are consistent with the
objectives listed in A-E.

With respect to the definition of “Accessory Structure” as noted above, there is no express
stated purpose or zoning objection; but we can safely conclude that the “standard” rational for the
definition is to prevent “stand alone™ accessory structures that are not tied to a principal use on the
subject property.

In this instance, however, the requested variances are not contrary to those public interests

since:

(1) With respect to the Wetland Setback, the proposed Buildings, parking areas/driveways
and other features as shown on the Plans are: (a) located largely in conforming space
and wholly outside of the wetlands themselves; (b) wholly compliant with the setback
from the interior vernal pools on the Property; and (c) proposed with appropriate
stormwater management controls such as gutters, appropriate rain gardens, swales,
pervious pavement in certain locations and/or other stormwater treatment and
mitigation efforts in in a concerted effort expressly meet the “purpose statements”
found in Section 175-58 (A)- (F), which efforts will be more fully designed as part of
the Planning Board process of the required Site Plan Approval for this Project; and



(2) With respect to the definition of “Accessory Structure”, the proposed Community
Center & Maintenance Building are: (a) not “stand alone” in any way but are associated
with the other uses on the Property; (b) integral to the campus environment of
Applicant’s Senior Care Facility on both the Property and the adjacent campus of
buildings; and (c) not separated by any intervening parcel in light of the fact that the
Road is on an easement granted to the Town so that the Applicant “owns the dirt” under
the Road.

The Applicant respectfully asserts that granting this Variance Application would not “alter
the essential character of the neighborhood” or “threaten the public health, safety or welfare”
because: (1) the Project is largely in conforming space and in keeping with the size of the Property
and the existing development of Applicant’s remaining campus; and (2) the Community Center
and the Maintenance Building are located in interior portions of the Property away from the Route
108 frontage of the Property.

Therefore, the Applicant respectfully requests that the ZBA find that granting this Variance
Application will not be contrary to the public interest.

P The spirit of the Ordinance is observed.

As referenced in Section 1, above, this Variance observe the spirit of the Ordinance
provisions involved. As the NH Supreme Court has indicated in both Chester Rod & Gun Club
and in Malachy Glen, the requirement that the variance not be “contrary to the public interest” is
coextensive and is related to the requirement that the variance be consistent with the spirit of the
ordinance. See, Chester Rod & Gun Club, 152 N.H. at 580. A variance is contrary to the spirit of
the ordinance only if it “unduly, and in a marked degree conflicts with the ordinance such that it
violates the ordinance’s basic zoning objectives.” Chester Rod & Gun Club, 152 N.H. at 581;
Farrar, 158 N.H. at 691. As discussed above, this Variance are consistent with the spirit of the
Ordinance because of the reasons stated in Section 1. Similarly, for the reasons stated above, the
Applicant respectfully asserts that granting this Variance Application would not “alter the essential
character of the neighborhood” or “threaten the public health, safety or welfare”. Accordingly, the
Applicant respectfully requests that the ZBA find that by granting this Variance Application, the
spirit of the Ordinance is observed.

3. Substantial justice is done.

As noted in Malachy Glen, supra, ““perhaps the only guiding rule [on this factor] is that
any loss to the individual that is not outweighed by a gain to the general public is an injustice.””
Malachy Glen, supra, citing, 15 P. Loughlin, New Hampshire Practice, Land Use Planning and
Zoning § 24.11, at 308 (2000) (quoting New Hampshire Office of State Planning, The Board of
Adjustment in New Hampshire, A Handbook for Local Officials (1997)). In short, there must be
some gain to the general public from denying the variance that outweighs the loss to the Applicant
from its denial.

In this case, there is a clear loss to the Applicant that is not outweighed by any gain to the
community if this Variance Application is denied. The Variance will allow Applicant to develop



vacant part of its campus in a way that is largely conforming and which maintains public access to
the network of trials throughout the Property, including access to the abutting Town Cemetery
plots. Needless to say, there will be a significant increase in the taxable value of the Property as a
result of this Project. Given the factors listed above concerning compliance with the express or
implied purposes of the Ordinance provisions in question, together with the improvements and
conditions set forth in the Plans and Elevations, the Applicant respectfully urges this Board to find
that the there is no public benefit to be obtained from denying this Variance Application.
Accordingly, the Applicant respectfully requests that the ZBA find that granting this Variance
Application would do substantial justice while denying this Variance Application would be a
substantial injustice in light of the circumstances set forth above.

4. The proposed use will not diminish surrounding property values.

As the Plans and Elevations indicate, this Project is located on the Property so as to be
immediately adjacent to other parts of Applicant’s campus and as far away as possible from other
third party abutters. As noted above, the proposed impacts within the Wetland Setback are being
appropriately mitigated to meet the express statements of purpose found in Section 175-58 (A)-
(F); and no abutters will be harmed by the existence of the Community Center or the Maintenance
Facility on interior portions of the Property far removed from any structures on adjacent third-
party abutting lots. None of the surrounding properties would suffer any diminution in value as a
result of granting this Variance Application. Indeed, granting this Variance would help to improve
not only the value of the Property but also the value of the surrounding properties in keeping with
the OR Zone and the “mixed use” character of the neighborhood. Accordingly, the Applicant
respectfully requests that the ZBA find that the requested Variance Application will not diminish
surrounding property values.

5. Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

As set forth in the provisions of RSA 674:33, 1, there are two options by which a ZBA can
find that an unnecessary hardship exists:

(A)  For purposes of this subparagraph, “unnecessary hardship” means that, owing to
special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area:

(i) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of
the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property; and

(i)  The proposed use is a reasonable one.

or,

(B)  Ifthe criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will
be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it
from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance
with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.



The “special conditions” of the Property for purposes of this Variance criterion include,
but are not limited to:

1. The size, shape and location of the Property on this segment of the Road,;
The fact that the Property is part of Applicant’s existing campus of a Senior Care
Facility;

3. The fact that the Road leads only to the Town’s DPW Building and is not a “through
road”;

4. The fact that the Town’s rights to the Road are via an easement so that the Applicant
“owns the dirt” under the Road;

5. The fact that the network of trails on the Property and on Applicant’s adjacent
campus property are and will remain open to the public;

6. The fact that the Applicant has reached an agreement in principle with the Town
for the partial relocation of the Road; and

7. The fact that Applicant’s presentation of this Project to the Planning Board and the

Conservation Commission was met with favorable responses.
These special conditions distinguish the Property from other properties in the area.

The Applicant asserts that no fair and substantial relationship exists between the general
public purposes of the ordinance provisions in question in this case — whether the Wetlands
Setback or the definition of “Accessory Structure” as discussed above - and the specific application
of these Ordinance provisions to the Property and/or the Project shown on the Plans and Elevations.
As noted in detail in Section 1, above, the purposes of these provisions are met by the Applicant
in this case.

Accordingly, the Applicant respectfully urges the ZBA to find that there is no fair and
substantial relationship between the general purposes of these specific Ordinance provisions and
their application to the Property.

The Applicant respectfully reminds the ZBA that the mere fact that the Applicant is seeking
the Variances from these express provisions of the Ordinance is not a valid reason for denying the
variance. See, Malachy Glen Associates. Inc. v. Town of Chichester, 155 N.H. 102, 107 (2007);
see also, Harborside Associates., L.P. v. Parade Residence Hotel, LLC, 162 N.H. 508, 514 (2011)
(“mere conflict with the terms of the ordinance is insufficient.”). The ZBA, therefore, cannot deny
these Variance requests for the very reasons that the Project requires this Variance Application for
relief from these provisions of the Ordinance.

The Applicant further asserts that this proposed use as a part of Applicant’s existing
campus is in keeping with the size of the Property and the existing development on this Road. This
proposed use as an expansion of Applicant’s existing Senior Care Facility is clearly allowed in the
OR District where the Property is located and therefore should be deemed reasonable. See,
Vigeant v. Town of Hudson, 151 M.H. 747, 752-753 (2005)(“proposed project is presumed
reasonable if it permitted under the Town’s applicable zoning ordinance™). Accordingly, the
Applicant asserts that the Applicant complies with the standard for Option A of the unnecessary
hardship criterion.




Accordingly, the Applicant asserts that literal enforcement of the Ordinance provisions in
question would result in unnecessary hardship as defined using the above-noted criteria.

The Applicant respectfully concludes that all 5 criteria for this Variance Application from
the above referenced Sections have been met so that this Variance Application should be granted
with the conditions that the construction complies with the Plans and Elevations as presented, and
with the required conditions of approval of the Town’s Planning Board and Town Council.



LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION
1, Patrick J. O’Keefe as Sr. Director of Capital Development for The Riverwoods Group,
representing RiverWoods Durham, owner of the Property located on Stone Quarry Drive, Tax Map
209, Lot 33 in Durham, New Hampshire, hereby authorize, Christopher L. Boldt, Esq. of Donahue,
Tucker and Ciandella, PLLC, as our attorneys, to execute all land use applications seeking any
required relief from the Durham Land Use Boards and to take any action necessary for the
application and permitting process, including but not limited to, attendance and presentation at

public hearings for any Application with the Durham ZBA or Planning Board.

Dated: 6/5/25 The Riverwoods Durham

PA7R~NCA O OACTF

Patrick J. O’Keete, Sr. ch:ctor of Capital Development

Duly Authorized
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WETLAND NOTES

1. NHDES WETLAND IMPACT ANALYSIS:
PERMANENT IMPACT: 0 S.F.
TOTAL WETLAND IMF;ACT: 0 S.F.
2. TOWN OF DURHAM WETLAND BUFFER ‘MPAZEE'ANALNS:

75" WETLAND BUFFER IMPACT =
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 25,889 S.F.
VEGETATED SURFACE: 36, SF.

100" VERNAL POOL BUFFER IMPACT -
PROPOSED IMF’ERVIDUS SURFACE: O SF,
VEGETATED SURFACE: O SF.

VARIANCE SPECIFIC WETLAND BUFFER IMPACT ANALYSIS —

ABEA
BUILDINGS: 4,198 S.F,
PARKING AREAS: 10151 SF.
OTAL: 4355 SF.

3. ADDITIONAL BUFFER IMPACTS MAY BE REQUIRED FOR UTIUTY INSTALLATION WITHIN THE
EXISTING LIMITS OF STONE QUARRY DRIVE

>

WETLANDS WERE DELINEATED BY MICHAEL QUOMO, NH WETLAND SCIENTIST #004, ON
MAY 15, 2023 UTILIZING THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS:

+ REGIONAL SUPPLEMENT TO THE CORPS OF ENGINEERS WETLAND DEUNEATION MANUAL:
NORTHCENTRAL AND NORTHEAST REGION, (VERSION 2.0) JANUARY 2012, U.S. ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEEI

FIELD INDICATORS OF 'HYDRIC SOILS IN THE UNITED STATES, A GUIDE FOR IDENTIFYING
AND DEUINEATING HYDRIC SOILS, VERSION 8.2. UNITED STATES DEPARTMEN

AGRICULTURE (2018).

NEW ENGLAND HYDRIC SOILS TECHNICAL COMMITTEE. 2019 VERSION 4, FIELD
INDICATORS FOR IDENDN%%NHYDRIC SOILS IN NEW ENGLAND. NEW ENGLAND

.

.

INTERSTATE WATER POLLU CONTROL COMMISSION, LOWELL, MA.
+ U5, ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS NATIONAL WETLAND PLANT LIST, VERSION 3.5. (2020)
* CLASSIFICATION OF WETLANDS AND DEEPWATER HABITATS OF THE UNITED STATES.

USFW MANUAL FWS/0BS-79/31 (1979).
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EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEY NOTES:

MR STANDING SEAM GALVALUME METAL ROOF

A THREE DIMENSIONAL ASPHALT SHINGLES

S STONE VENEER

MS MANUFACTURED STONE

F5 FIBER CEMENT SIDING WITH 5" LAP - COLOR B

F52 FIBER CEMENT SIDING WITH 5" LAP - COLOR C

FP FIBER CEMENT PANEL - COLOR A

FpP2 FIBER CEMENT PANEL - COLOR B

2% FIBER CEMENT VERTICAL BATTEN SIDING - COLOR A
(1X3 FIBER CEMENT BATTENS @ 16" 0.C.}

Fv2 FIBER CEMENT VERTICAL BATTEN SIDING - COLOR A
(1X3 FIBER CEMENT BATTENS @ 8" 0.C.)

Fv3 FIBER CEMENT VERTICAL BATTEN SIDING - COLOR D

(1X3 FIBER CEMENT BATTENS @ 16" 0.C.)

ROOF MIDPOINT ¢

______________________ RODEMIDRONT_~ ¢
149'33/8"

TRUSS BEARING ¢
1424 7/8"

FOURTH FLOOR ¢
133-3 3/4"

THIRD FLOOR ¢
122-17/8"

SECOND FLOOR ¢

FRONT

1
A501

RIVERWOODS DURHAM PHASE 2 | DESIGN DEVELOPMENT 1/8" EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - HYBRID HOME 'B' “.

Durham, New Hampshire 12 FEBUARY 2025
PRELIMINARY DRAFT - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION A501 ARCHITECTURE




EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEY NOTES:

MR
A

s
Ms
F&
F52
FP
FP2
Fv

Fv2

FV3

STANDING SEAM GALVALUME METAL ROOF

THREE DIMENSIONAL ASPHALT SHINGLES

STONE VENEER

MANUFACTURED STONE

FIBER CEMENT SIDING WITH 5" LAP - COLOR B

FIBER CEMENT SIDING WITH 5" LAP - COLOR C

FIBER CEMENT PANEL - COLOR A

FIBER CEMENT PANEL - COLOR B

FIBER CEMENT VERTICAL BATTEN SIDING - COLOR A
(1X3 FIBER CEMENT BATTENS @ 16" 0.C.)

FIBER CEMENT VERTICAL BATTEN SIDING - COLOR A
(1X3 FIBER CEMENT BATTENS @ 8" 0.C.)

FIBER CEMENT VERTICAL BATTEN SIDING - COLOR D
(1X3 FIBER CEMENT BATTENS @ 16" 0.C.)

ROOF MIDPOINT ¢
1194 7/8"

TRUSS BEARING ¢
110'-0"

FIRST FLOCR ¢

ROOF MIDPOINT ¢

FRONT /™
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RIVERWOODS DURHAM PHASE 2 | DESIGN DEVELOPMENT 1/8" EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - CLUBHOUSE

Durham, New Hampshire
PRELIMINARY DRAFT - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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